

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH Circuit

Libertarian Party of Minnesota, et al.

Appellants,

vs.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as the Minnesota Secretary of State,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
CASE NO. 19-CV-2312 (DSD/DTS)**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MOHRMAN, KAARDAL &
ERICKSON, P.A.

ERICK G. KAARDAL
Atty. Reg. No. 229647

150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 341-1074

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1252

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| LEGAL ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR CHALLENGES TO STATE BALLOT-ACCESS RESTRICTIONS..... | 10 |
| II. THE OATH REQUIRED BY MINN. STAT. § 204B.07 IS CONSTITUTIONAL. | 12 |
| A. The Court Should Disregard Appellants’ New Challenge to the Statutory Oath Because They Did Not Raise it Below. | 13 |
| B. There is No Factual or Legal Basis to Invalidate the Oath Statute for Supposed Vagueness or Confusion. | 14 |
| C. The Oath Requirement is Constitutional on its Face. | 16 |
| III. THE MINNESOTA LAW RESTRICTING THE TIME FOR CIRCULATING NOMINATING PETITIONS IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... | 19 |
| A. Appellants’ Equal Protection Theory Has No Basis in Law or Fact. | 20 |
| B. Appellants’ Claims Regarding Absentee Processes are Contradicted by Minnesota Law. | 22 |
| IV. PUBLIC ACCESS TO NOMINATING PETITIONS IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE PETITION SIGNERS AND PRIMARY VOTERS ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| FEDERAL COURT CASES | |
| <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... | 9, 19 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)..... | Passim |
| <i>Hanten v. Sch. Dist. of Riverview Gardens</i> , 183 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>In re Kemp</i> , 894 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018) | 1, 20 |
| <i>Jasperson v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 736 (8th Cir. 1985) | 7 |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1970)..... | 19 |
| <i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994) | 1, 20 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Minn. v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 3046020 (D. Minn. May 29, 2020) (App. 1)..... | i |
| <i>Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) | 1, 12, 26 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)..... | 1, 10, 11, 18 |
| <i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988) | 11 |
| <i>Morton v. Becker</i> , 793 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1986) | 6 |
| <i>Orr v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Peck v. Hoff</i> , 660 F.2d 371 (8th Cir. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 17 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Socialist Workers Party v. Hechler</i> , 890 F.2d 1303 (4th Cir. 1989) | 1, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Trooien v. Mansour</i> , 608 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Darden</i> , 915 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2019) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Westcott v. City of Omaha</i> , 901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Wever v. Lincoln Cnty., Neb.</i> , 388 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004) | 1, 13 |

STATE COURT CASES

LaRose v. Simon,
No. 62-CV-20-3149 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Aug. 3, 2020)..... 23

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

2020 Minn. Laws ch. 77, § 1 3, 22

Minn. Stat. § 5B.05 27

Minn. Stat. § 13.03..... 26, 27

Minn. Stat. § 200.02..... 21

Minn. Stat. § 201.14..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 203B.04 23

Minn. Stat. § 203B.08 23

Minn. Stat. § 204B.03 2

Minn. Stat. § 204B.07 Passim

Minn. Stat. § 204B.08 3, 4, 17

Minn. Stat. § 204B.09 4, 19, 26

Minn. Stat. § 204B.11 2

Minn. Stat. § 204C.18 27

Minn. Stat. § 204D.03 4

W. Va. Code § 3-5-23 29

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 6, 7

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 8205.1010 24, 25

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Is a statute requiring each signer of a nominating petition to swear or affirm that he or she does not intend to vote at the primary election for the office for which the petition is made unconstitutionally vague or confusing?

Appellants did not raise this issue below.

Apposite authority:

Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982)

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)

Wever v. Lincoln Cnty., Neb., 388 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004)

- II. Is the fourteen-day period Minnesota law provides for signing and filing nominating petitions unconstitutional for lack of an absentee-ballot-like option when state law permits petitioning candidates to collect petition signatures remotely?

The district court answered this question in the negative.

Apposite authority:

In re Kemp, 894 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018)

Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger, 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011)

Klinger v. Dep't of Corr., 31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994)

- III. May Minnesota constitutionally allow the public to access signed nominating petitions when the petitions do not contain a statement that a signer desires to vote for the petitioning candidate and state law places no restrictions on signers' right to vote in any election?

The district court answered this question in the affirmative.

Apposite authority:

Socialist Workers Party v. Hechler, 890 F.2d 1303 (4th Cir. 1989)
